STATE OF WISCONSIN

CIRCUIT COURT MILWAUKEE COUNTY

STATE OF WISCONSIN

Plaintiff,

Defendant(s).

DA Case No.: 2024ML022539

Court Case No.:

VS.

CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

JETER, KEITH WILLIAM 5351 NORTH 31ST STREET MILWAUKEE, WI 53225 DOB: 11/06/1988

For Official Use

THE BELOW NAMED COMPLAINANT BEING DULY SWORN, ON INFORMATION AND BELIEF STATES THAT:

Count 1: ATTEMPT FIRST DEGREE INTENTIONAL HOMICIDE, USE OF A DANGEROUS WEAPON

The above-named defendant on or about Thursday, September 5, 2024, at 5351 North 91st Street, in the City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, attempted to cause the death of JC, another human being, with intent to kill that person, contrary to sec. 940.01(1)(a), 939.50(3)(a), 939.32, 939.63(1)(b) Wis. Stats.

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class B Felony, the defendant may be sentenced to a term of imprisonment not to exceed sixty (60) years.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.63(1)(b) Wis. Stats., because the defendant committed this offense while using a dangerous weapon, the maximum term of imprisonment for the felony may be increased by not more than 5 years.

Count 2: ATTEMPT FIRST DEGREE INTENTIONAL HOMICIDE, USE OF A DANGEROUS WEAPON

The above-named defendant on or about Thursday, September 5, 2024, at 5351 North 91st Street, in the City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, attempted to cause the death of RD, another human being, with intent to kill that person, contrary to sec. 940.01(1)(a), 939.50(3)(a), 939.32, 939.63(1)(b) Wis. Stats.

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class B Felony, the defendant may be sentenced to a term of imprisonment not to exceed sixty (60) years.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.63(1)(b) Wis. Stats., because the defendant committed this offense while using a dangerous weapon, the maximum term of imprisonment for the felony may be increased by not more than 5 years.

Count 3: ATTEMPT FIRST DEGREE INTENTIONAL HOMICIDE, USE OF A DANGEROUS WEAPON

The above-named defendant on or about Thursday, September 5, 2024, at 5351 North 91st Street, in the City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, attempted to cause the death of DL, another

human being, with intent to kill that person, contrary to sec. 940.01(1)(a), 939.50(3)(a), 939.32, 939.63(1)(b) Wis. Stats.

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class B Felony, the defendant may be sentenced to a term of imprisonment not to exceed sixty (60) years.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.63(1)(b) Wis. Stats., because the defendant committed this offense while using a dangerous weapon, the maximum term of imprisonment for the felony may be increased by not more than 5 years.

Count 4: ATTEMPT FIRST DEGREE INTENTIONAL HOMICIDE, USE OF A DANGEROUS WEAPON

The above-named defendant on or about Thursday, September 5, 2024, at 5351 North 91st Street, in the City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, attempted to cause the death of DS, another human being, with intent to kill that person, contrary to sec. 940.01(1)(a), 939.50(3)(a), 939.32, 939.63(1)(b) Wis. Stats.

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class B Felony, the defendant may be sentenced to a term of imprisonment not to exceed sixty (60) years.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.63(1)(b) Wis. Stats., because the defendant committed this offense while using a dangerous weapon, the maximum term of imprisonment for the felony may be increased by not more than 5 years.

Count 5: FIRST DEGREE RECKLESSLY ENDANGERING SAFETY, USE OF A DANGEROUS WEAPON

The above-named defendant on or about Thursday, September 5, 2024, at 5351 North 91st Street, in the City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, did recklessly endanger the safety of JS, under circumstances which show utter disregard for human life, contrary to sec. 941.30(1), 939.50(3)(f), 939.63(1)(b) Wis. Stats.

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class F Felony, the defendant may be fined not more than Twenty Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000), or imprisoned not more than twelve (12) years and six (6) months, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.63(1)(b) Wis. Stats., because the defendant committed this offense while using a dangerous weapon, the maximum term of imprisonment for the felony may be increased by not more than 5 years.

Count 6: FIRST DEGREE RECKLESSLY ENDANGERING SAFETY, USE OF A DANGEROUS WEAPON

The above-named defendant on or about Thursday, September 5, 2024, at 5351 North 91st Street, in the City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, did recklessly endanger the safety of others, under circumstances which show utter disregard for human life, contrary to sec. 941.30(1), 939.50(3)(f), 939.63(1)(b) Wis. Stats.

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class F Felony, the defendant may be fined not more than Twenty Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000), or imprisoned not more than twelve (12) years and six (6) months, or both.

And further, invoking the provisions of sec. 939.63(1)(b) Wis. Stats., because the defendant committed this offense while using a dangerous weapon, the maximum term of imprisonment for the felony may be increased by not more than 5 years.

Count 7: POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY A FELON

The above-named defendant on or about Thursday, September 5, 2024, at 5351 North 91st Street, in the City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, did possess a firearm, having been convicted of a felony in this state, contrary to sec. 941.29(1m)(a), 939.50(3)(g) Wis. Stats.

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class G Felony, the defendant may be fined not more than Twenty Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000), or imprisoned not more than ten (10) years, or both.

Count 8: POSSESSION OF A FIREARM BY A FELON

The above-named defendant on or about Thursday, September 5, 2024, at 5351 North 91st Street, in the City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, did possess a firearm, having been convicted of a felony in this state, contrary to sec. 941.29(1m)(a), 939.50(3)(g) Wis. Stats.

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class G Felony, the defendant may be fined not more than Twenty Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000), or imprisoned not more than ten (10) years, or both.

Count 9: BAIL JUMPING (FELONY)

The above-named defendant on or about Thursday, September 5, 2024, at 5351 North 91st Street, in the City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, having been charged with a felony and released from custody under Chapter 969 of the Wisconsin Statutes, did intentionally fail to comply with the terms of his bond, contrary to sec. 946.49(1)(b), 939.50(3)(h) Wis. Stats.

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class H Felony, the defendant may be fined not more than Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000), or imprisoned not more than six (6) years, or both.

Probable Cause:

Complainant, Kent Gordon, is a City of Milwaukee Police Detective and based this complaint on personal knowledge of this investigation as well as on reports drafted by fellow members of the Milwaukee Police Department, which complainant has used in the past and knows to be reliable.

On September 5, 2024, there was an officer involved shooting at that occurred at 5351 N. 91st Street, Apartment 102, City and County of Milwaukee. Members of the Milwaukee Police Department's Special Investigation Division, including officers who are assigned as Task Force Officers an attached to the US Marshals Service, went to that address to arrest Keith Jeter, who had an open bench warrant for his arrest. Officers were able to determine that Jeter was alone inside the apartment and entered after extensive knocking an announcing as "Police." Officers encountered gunfire inside the apartment and multiple officers were shot at. During the initial gunfire, the following officers were inside the apartment: Sergeant DL – armed with a ballistic shield; Officer JC – armed with a ballistic

shield; Officer MD – armed with his department issued handgun; Officer RD - armed with his department issued handgun; Officer DS – armed with MPD duty rifle; and Officer JS – armed with his department issued handgun. Three officers – Sergeant DL, Officer RD and Officer JC sustained injuries. Sergeant DL sustained a graze wound to the upper left arm and right forearm; Officer JC sustained a graze wound to the right thumb and a contusion to the forehead; Officer RD sustained a graze wound to the right middle finger/knuckle area. Jeter was ultimately placed into custody after sustaining a through and through gunshot wound to the upper right arm.

Sergeant DL was interviewed and stated the following: he was in full MPD uniform, armed with a department issued firearm and in a ballistic vest that had "POLICE" on the front and "United States Fugitive Marshals Task Force" on the back. Sergeant DL stated that they were looking for Keith Jeter on an open felony warrant and an active suspect alert. Sergeant DL stated that through investigation, law enforcement identified that Jeter was at the address of 5351 N. 91st Street, Apartment 102. Sergeant DL stated that they started to knock on the apartment door and windows but didn't receive an answer. Sergeant DL stated that they called Jeter out of the apartment by his name, announcing that they were the police. Sergeant DL stated that they instructed him to come to the door and surrender. Sergeant DL stated that in addition to himself, he was with Officer JC, Officer MD, Officer DS, Officer RD and Officer ED. The attempts to have Jeter exit the apartment were extensive, knocking and announcing, letting Jeter know that there was a Police K9 there and activating the lights and siren of a squad car to further alert Jeter to their presence.

Sergeant DL and other officers made entry into the apartment and began clearing it. Sergeant DL described that upon entering, there is a living room and the left is a long, narrow kitchen. Sergeant DL stated that he covered down the hallway with his shield while members of SID cleared the kitchen and living room. Sergeant DL stated that he observed doors down the hall, on the left and right. Sergeant DL stated that as they moved towards the end of the hall, he could see that the last room on the left was bathroom. This door was open. Sergeant DL described that after clearing the first door to the right (bedroom), they made their way to the last two rooms on each side of the hallway. Sergeant DL stated that he "pinned" the last door on the right side (bedroom) with his shield to make sure that if someone shot, the shots would hit the shield, while Officer JC entered the open bathroom door. Sergeant DL stated that as soon as he placed himself in front of the closed door on the right, he heard a barrage of gunfire. Sergeant DL stated that he could feel the percussion of gunshots behind him.

Sergeant DL stated that he entered the closed bedroom door and once in, he could hear gunfire and believed he was being struck. Sergeant DL stated that he fell onto a mattress and believed that he had been shot 10-12 times. He stated that he could feel spent casings hitting him as he was lying on the mattress. Sergeant DL was using the shield to cover his body, trying to determine where was shot. He then realized that his arms and legs were ok and that he wasn't experiencing pain. Sergeant DL stated that Officer RD instructed him to give him the shield and Officer RD stood in the threshold of the doorway. Sergeant DL stated that shots continued to be fired and he observed chunks of drywall flying into the bedroom. Sergeant DL stated that at some point, he stood next to Officer RD and heard an additional gunshot which was in close proximity to Officer RD. Sergeant DL stated that he observed a bullet hold in the drywall in line with Officer RD's face. Sergeant DL stated that at one point he heard Jeter say, "if I come out will you just kill me." Sergeant DL stated that Officer RD was communicating with Jeter and that Jeter threw two guns into the hall. Jeter surrendered by crawling out of the bathroom. Sergeant DL stated that once outside, he felt a searing pain to the back of his left arm. Sergeant DL had bruising to the back of his left arm.

Detective Gordon reviewing reports and body camera to ascertain the specific locations of the officers when Jeter began shooting and summarizes that as follows:

Sergeant DL's ballistic shield was equipped with an Axon Body Worn Camera which depicted the following:

- At 11:38:00 AM, the ballistic shield is positioned directly in front of the east bedroom door inside of apartment #102 (which is directly across from the bathroom);
- At 11:38:18 AM, multiple gunshots are fired, and Sergeant DL retreats to the west bedroom and falls back onto the mattress. As Sergeant DL takes cover with the shield Officer RD is observed taking cover just inside of the west bedroom doorway, and is returning fire in the direction of the bathroom (which is directly across the apartment hallway to the North of both bedrooms);
- At 11:39:02 AM, Officer RD arms himself with Sergeant DL's ballistic shield and holds his position at the doorway of the west bedroom;
- At 11:39:24 AM, additional gunshots are heard, and Officer RD calls out "shots." Sergeant DL communicates on the radio that the suspect is in the bathroom, and that they are pinned down in the bathroom. Officers then continue to hold containment;
- At 11:42:30 AM, a gunshot strikes right next to the doorway where Officer RD is holding cover. Officer RD steps back to cover and yells how close the gunshot was to him;
- At 11:44:10 AM, additional gunshots are heard, and Officer RD is observed returning fire through the west bedroom door (which is now partially closed) in the direction of the bathroom;
- At 11:44:55 AM, Jeter is heard yelling out "Kill me! Kill me!" The officers respond to the suspect to just give up, and the suspect yells out "I'm not going to jail, just kill me!" Jeter adds "if I come out with my hands up, and show you the guns now, can you just shoot me?" An officer is then heard responding "No!" The suspect the begins to cry and proceeds to throw two handguns toward the doorway of the bathroom, and the officers begin to tactically advance on Jeter's position with ballistic shields to take the suspect into custody.

A review of Officer RD's Axon Body Worn Camera was also conducted, which revealed the following:

- At 11:37:10, Sergeant DL and Officer JC lead a tactical formation down the apartment hallway as the officers begin to clear the East portion of the apartment where the two bedrooms, and the bathroom are located. Officer RD is directly behind Officer JC, and Sergeant DL is in front of Officer RD. When they reach the bathroom door, Sergeant DL proceeds to hold cover at that doorway and Officer JC and Officer RD proceed to clear the west bedroom. After clearing the west bedroom, Officer JC and Officer RD then return to the hallway where Sergeant DL is still holding cover with the ballistic shield. Officer DS and Officer JS are in a tactical position directly next to Sergeant DL as they are also standing right outside of the bathroom. Officer JC then enters the bathroom followed by Officer DS, and Sergeant DL is observed standing directly behind them, just outside the bathroom door, in front of the east bedroom door. Officer JS is observed standing right behind Sergeant DL, and Officer RD is standing in the doorway of the west bedroom;
- At 11:38:04, while the officers are in these positions inside the bathroom, and just outside of the bathroom, multiple gunshots are suddenly fired, and the officers all begin to scatter to different

- positions of cover within the apartment. Officer JS is seen running west down the hallway to take cover, and Officer RD and Sergeant DL fall into the West bedroom to take cover;
- At 11:38:09, Officer RD returns fire into the bathroom from a position just inside the bedroom shots can be heard, coming from inside the bathroom, causing Officer RD to retreat into the bedroom.

A review of Officer JC's Axon Body Worn Camera was also conducted, which revealed the following:

- At 11:36 AM, Officer JC clears an additional portion near the front entrance of the apartment and turns towards the interior of the apartment along with other officers. Officer JC and the other Officers continue to clear the apartment until they reach the entrance of the bathroom. Officer JC moves into the bathroom and identifies that there is a closet to his left. At this time, Officer JC's BWC captures the reflection in the bathroom mirror Officer DS can be seen inside the door of the bathroom, with Sergeant DS standing behind Officer DS and just outside the bathroom, holding on the bedroom door.
- At 11:37:49, Officer JC can be heard indicating that "there's a closet to my left." Officer JC and Officer DS are captured by the BWC through the reflection in the mirror. Officer JC is turning towards the closed closet door with Officer DS standing off to the side of the door with his rifle pointed at it. Officer DS moves to back up slightly to allow Officer JC to position himself in front of the closet door as Officer DS moves to open the door, reaching to the door handle. They are talking to each other with Officer DS telling Officer JC that he is going to back up a little bit and with a reference to "can you get it?"
- At 11:38:04 AM, multiple gunshots can be heard being fired. Officer JC's movements are consistent with his ballistic shield being hit by gunfire. Officer JC moves from the bathroom into a different room.
- Beginning at 11:38 AM, the following broadcasts are some of the radio transmissions that can be heard via Officer JC's handheld radio:
 - o Location: 5351 North 91st Street.
 - o We should be good back here. We just need help. We're pinned down
 - o He's in the bathroom. He's in the bathroom.
 - o He's in the bathroom. We're pinned down in the bedroom. Pinned down in the bedroom.
 - o Can you confirm if anyone is injured? Negative. I cannot.
 - We need to clear these units out of here. We need to clear these units out here.
 - o He still firing shots at us. We need another shield in here. Still shooting.
 - He's still shooting at us.
- At 11:43 AM, Officer JC states, "I'm still stuck in the room right across. Every time I try to get out, he starts shooting at me. I took a ricochet round in the hand." A responding broadcast can be heard stating, "Ten-four. We know he is in the bathroom. There's a direct line from the kitchen into that bathroom. That's the only way to get to him. He's still shooting at us."
- At 11:44 AM, multiple gunshots can be heard being fired, along with broadcasts of Shots fired.
- At 11:44 AM, subject, identified as Jeter, can be heard saying, "Kill me! Kill me! No, I'm not going to jail. Just kill me. If I come out. You can just shoot. Lord, please forgive me. Oh my God. They finna fucking kill me. They finna fucking kill me."
- At 11:45 AM, Jeter is then heard saying, "Here." An object sounds as if it hits the floor, the subject then states, "I got one more." Officer JC states, "Throw it out. Throw it out. Motherfucker. Throw it out. Throw it out. An object sounds as if it hits the floor. Officer JC

- states, "Get the fucking hands up. Get on the fucking floor now motherfucker. Get the fuck on the floor. Get the fuck on the floor."
- At 11:46 AM, Officer JC states, "I can see both of his hands. He's shot. I don't know who else is in there. Is there anybody else in there? Officers can be heard saying, "Jeter, you gotta come to us."
- At 11:47 AM, officers can be heard saying, "you gotta come to us. If you want help, come to us. Come to us. Keep coming. Keep coming. Stick out your left hand towards us. We'll pull
 - towards us. Or your feet. Put your feet towards us. We'll pull you this way. But we're not coming in there. We don't know if somebody else is in there." Officer JC states, "I'm right behind you. I got both guns right here behind me," and "I took a round in the hand, I got nailed I took a round in the hand. That fucking shield saved me." Officer JC then begins to walk out of the apartment as officers are taking the wanted subject into custody.
- At 11:48 AM, Officer JC is now outside of the apartment building and is being checked for additional injuries and states, "That fucking shield saved my life. Otherwise, I was dead. Fucking hit me so many times."

Detectives identified that after the first shots were fired by Jeter, Officer DS, Officer JS and Officer MD were in a position between the kitchen and the living room. There were other officers in the apartment at that time and during the subsequent volley of gunfire, including but not limited to Officer PH, Officer DK and his K9 partner, Detective RT and Officer SP.

The apartment building located of 5351 N. 91st Street is a multiunit apartment complex. 5351 N. 91st Street is to the west of 5349 N. 91st Street. Both 5351 N. 91st Street and 5349 N. 91st Street are the same building but they have different entrances. 5349 N 91st Street Apartment 101 is on the southwest side of 5349 5351 N. 91st Street Apartment 102 and 5349 N. 91 Street, Apartment 101 have walls connecting each other. 5351 N. 91st Street Apartment 102 is on the southeast side of 5351. Detective Puschnig located two .223 fired casings, identified as law enforcement casings in the driveway leading to the rear of the apartment buildings. In the hallway of the complex, Detective Puschnig located one .223 fired casing, identified as a law enforcement casing. Inside the apartment, Detective Puschnig located the following: 30 law enforcement casings, which included .223 and 9mm fired casings in the living room; 7 .223 fired casings, identified as a law enforcement casings in the hallway; 17 9mm law enforcement casings in the west bedroom; 1 9mm law enforcement casing in the east bedroom for a total of 58 fired officer casings. There were a total of 254 bullet holes and strikes located.

In hallway between the bathroom and the east bedroom, Detective Puschnig located one 9mm Luger casing. In the bathroom, Detective Puschnig located 13 additional 9mm casings. These casings were located on the bathroom floor next to and inside of the bathroom closet. These were not law enforcement casings. There were 2 firearms recovered in the east bedroom – a Taurus Millennium G2 9mm semi-automatic pistol with an extended magazine on the bedroom floor and a Canik 9mm semiautomatic pistol with extended magazine also recovered on the floor.

Detective Puschnig also examined the MPD ballistic shield that PO JC was holding during the shooting. The shield had a bullet strike to the front. The bullet penetrated the outer portion of the shield and was extracted from inside:





Detectives conducted a *Mirandized* interview of Jeter following his arrest. During the interview, Jeter acknowledged knowing that he had a warrant. Jeter stated that he works as an unarmed security guard but goes armed so he gets paid. Jeter stated that he knows Wisconsin is an open carry stated and that the police can't stop you just for having a visible gun. Jeter stated that he knows he's not allowed to carry a gun but he does because Wisconsin is an open carry state. Jeter stated that he heard banging on his door and was scared. He looked out his window and saw an unmarked police truck and described that the police were trying to get his attention. Jeter said that he didn't think he warrant was serious. Jeter stated that he armed himself. Jeter stated that he would rather go to the morgue than to jail. Jeter stated that he knew the police were going to end up coming in his apartment and he went in the closet. Jeter indicated that he was on the phone with his boyfriend, KP, and that KP told him to go into custody, to which he replied, "no I promised my mom that if this day comes, I would basically make the police shoot me, you don't have to do much, just raise a weapon at them, act like you're going to charge at

them, they going to shoot to kill, suicide by cop, I'd rather that then go to jail or prison." Jeter stated that he was trying to get the police to shoot him and he doesn't understand how he is only shot in the arm. Jeter stated that he knows an officer was injured. Jeter stated that he knows that officers have families to go home to and that without police, the city would be out of control.

Jeter stated that when the closet door opened, he saw a "big black shield" and that he knew a person was behind the shield. Jeter stated that he was armed with a G2 9mm Taurus that he carries for work and a Canik 9m, both with extended 32 round magazines. Jeter estimated that he shot once or twice at the shield. Jeter stated that he fired first, "to make them, you know, to make them open fire." Jeter described hearing an officer say, "he's peeking," and that he could see flashlights and knew they had assault rifles out. Jeter stated that he fired more into the floor. Jeter stated that he "would rather be carried by 6 and caught with it rather than be judged by 12."

Detective Stephanie Seitz interviewed KP who identified himself as being in a relationship with Jeter. KP stated that that he was at his grandmother's house when he received a call from Jeter who told him that he had a warrant for his arrest and that the police were knocking on the window. KP stated that he told Jeter that he should give himself up and surrender peacefully. KP stated that during the incident, he and Jeter were calling back and forth and that Jeter kept telling him that he loved him and that he was not going back to jail. KP stated that in the background of one of the calls, he could hear knocking and someone saying "Keith." KP denied hearing any gunshots. KP stated that Jeter had one firearm because he works in armed security.

Detective Seitz also interviewed LT (4/9/95) who lives at 5349 N. 91st Street Apartment 101. LT shares a common wall with Apartment 102. LT stated that she was sleeping in her bedroom, on the southwest corner of the a apartment and was awakened by what she believed was knocking on her window. LT stated that she looked out of her window and saw Police wearing vests that stated "US Marshals." LT stated that she has a two month old baby that was also in the bedroom. LT stated that she was in the bathroom when she heard gunshots and her child began to cry. LT stated she ran out of the bathroom and could hear bullets coming through her wall and the tile shattering in the bathroom. LT stated that she grabbed her baby and ran out of the apartment.

After Jeter was arrested, detectives received information from two different individuals – VP and CK – that about comments Jeter made about police contact. CK stated that about a week ago, he and Jeter had police contact where Jeter gave a false name and then walked away from the police, later telling CK "if the police run my name, I'm gonna have a shootout with them." Further, VP gave law enforcement text messages he received from Jeter on September 5 at 11:28 am, prior to the shooting, stating "Im finna die;" "Mapping here;" and "I'm shooting it out."

This complaint is further based on a review of the Wisconsin Circuit Court Access Program (CCAP) which reveals that Keith Jeter was charged in Milwaukee County Case Number 2020CF3695 on October 19, 2020, with the felony offenses of Possession of a Firearm by a Felon and False Imprisonment, Domestic Abuse – Threat, in violation of Wisconsin Statutes sections 941.29(1m)(a), 940.30 and 968.075(1)(a)4. Jeter made his initial appearance on October 20, 2020, where terms and conditions of bond pursuant to Wisconsin Statutes Chapter 969 were set. On June 2, 2023, Jeter was ordered to be in court for a Justice Point Violation. Jeter failed to appear and a bench warrant was issued. That warrant was active as of September 5, 2024.

CCAP further reflects that Jeter was convicted of felony offenses prior to the offense date in this case in Dane County case 2011CF659 – substantial battery in violation of Wisconsin Statutes section 940.19(2) on June 19, 2012 – and in Milwaukee County case 2016CF5462 – Possession of Body Armor by Someone Convicted of a Violent Felony in violation of Wisconsin Statutes section 941.291(2)(a) on October 24, 2017. Both of these are of record and unreversed. Copies of the certified documents have been ordered and will be e-filed and incorporated herein once received.

This investigation is still ongoing and further charges may be issued pending further interviews and investigation.

****End of Complaint****

Electronic Filing Notice:

State Bar #: 1064837

This case was electronically filed with the Milwaukee County Clerk of Circuit Court office. The electronic filing system is designed to allow for fast, reliable exchange of documents in court cases. Parties who register as electronic parties can file, receive and view documents online through the court electronic filing website. A document filed electronically has the same legal effect as a document filed by traditional means. You may also register as an electronic party by following the instructions found at http://efiling.wicourts.gov/ and may withdraw as an electronic party at any time. There is a \$ 20.00 fee to register as an electronic party. If you are not represented by an attorney and would like to register an electronic party, you will need to contact the Clerk of Circuit Court office at 414-278-4120. Unless you register as an electronic party, you will be served with traditional paper documents by other parties and by the court. You must file and serve traditional paper documents.

Criminal Complaint prepared by Megan M Newport. ADA Assigned Email Address: megan.newport@da.wi.gov

Subscribed and sworn to before me on 09/09/24 Electronically Signed By: Megan M Newport Deputy District Attorney

Electronically Signed By: Detective Kent U GORDON Complainant